Draft version March 16, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62
Analysis of the duration–hardness ratio plane of gamma-ray bursts using skewed distributions
Mariusz Tarnopolski1
1Astronomical Observatory, Jagiellonian University, Orla 171, 30–244, Kraków, Poland
ABSTRACT
The two widely accepted classes of gamma-ray bursts (GRBs), short and long, are with confidence
ascribed to mergers of compact objects and collapse of massive stars, respectively. A third, intermedi-

doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jmva.2011.06.017
Balastegui, A., Ruiz-Lapuente, P., & Canal, R. 2001,
MNRAS, 328, 283, doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2001.04888.x
Band, D., Matteson, J., Ford, L., et al. 1993, ApJ, 413, 281,
doi: 10.1086/172995
Basso, R. M., Lachos, V. H., Cabral, C. R. B., & Ghosh, P.
2010, Comput. Stat. Data Anal., 54, 2926,
doi: 10.1016/j.csda.2009.09.031
Biesiada, M. 2007, JCAP, 2, 003,
doi: 10.1088/1475-7516/2007/02/003
Borgonovo, L., & Björnsson, C.-I. 2006, ApJ, 652, 1423,
doi: 10.1086/508488
Bromberg, O., Nakar, E., & Piran, T. 2011, ApJL, 739,
L55, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/739/2/L55
Bromberg, O., Nakar, E., Piran, T., & Sari, R. 2013, ApJ,
764, 179, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/764/2/179
Burnham, K. P., & Anderson, D. R. 2004, Sociological
Methods & Research, 33, 261,
doi: 10.1177/0049124104268644
Bystricky, P., Meszaros, A., & Ripa, J. 2012, in

A&A, 525, A109, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015261
Dong, Y.-Z., Gu, W.-M., Liu, T., & Wang, J. 2018,
MNRAS, 475, L101, doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/sly014
E., K. R., & E., R. A. 1995, J. Am. Stat. Assoc., 90, 773
Eichler, D., Livio, M., Piran, T., & Schramm, D. N. 1989,
Nature, 340, 126, doi: 10.1038/340126a0
Filippenko, A. V. 1997, ARA&A, 35, 309,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.35.1.309
Frontera, F., Guidorzi, C., Montanari, E., et al. 2009,
ApJS, 180, 192, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/180/1/192
Fynbo, J. P. U., Watson, D., Thöne, C. C., et al. 2006,
Nature, 444, 1047, doi: 10.1038/nature05375
Galama, T. J., Vreeswijk, P. M., van Paradijs, J., et al.
1998, Nature, 395, 670, doi: 10.1038/27150
Gendre, B., Stratta, G., Atteia, J. L., et al. 2013, ApJ, 766,
30, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/766/1/30
Goldstein, A., Veres, P., Burns, E., et al. 2017, ApJL, 848,
L14, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa8f41
Gruber, D., Goldstein, A., Weller von Ahlefeld, V., et al.
2014, ApJS, 211, 12, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/12
Hakkila, J., Giblin, T. W., Roiger, R. J., et al. 2003, ApJ,
582, 320, doi: 10.1086/344568
—. 2004, Baltic Astronomy, 13, 211
Hakkila, J., Haglin, D. J., Pendleton, G. N., et al. 2000,
ApJ, 538, 165, doi: 10.1086/309107
Heise, J. 2003, in American Institute of Physics Conference
Series, Vol. 662, Gamma-Ray Burst and Afterglow
Astronomy 2001: A Workshop Celebrating the First Year
of the HETE Mission, ed. G. R. Ricker & R. K.
Vanderspek, 229–236
Heise, J., Zand, J. I., Kippen, R. M., & Woods, P. M. 2001,
in Gamma-ray Bursts in the Afterglow Era, ed. E. Costa,
F. Frontera, & J. Hjorth, 16
Hjorth, J., Sollerman, J., Møller, P., et al. 2003, Nature,
423, 847, doi: 10.1038/nature01750
Horváth, I. 1998, ApJ, 508, 757, doi: 10.1086/306416
—. 2002, A&A, 392, 791, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020808
—. 2009, Ap&SS, 323, 83, doi: 10.1007/s10509-009-0039-1
Horváth, I., Bagoly, Z., Balázs, L. G., et al. 2010, ApJ, 713,
552, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/713/1/552
Horváth, I., Balázs, L. G., Bagoly, Z., Ryde, F., &
Mészáros, A. 2006, A&A, 447, 23,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20041129
Horváth, I., Balázs, L. G., Bagoly, Z., & Veres, P. 2008,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200809802
Kaneko, Y., Bostancı, Z. F., Göğüş, E., & Lin, L. 2015,
MNRAS, 452, 824, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1286
Kann, D. A., Klose, S., Zhang, B., et al. 2011, ApJ, 734, 96,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/734/2/96
Kendall, M., & Stuart, A. 1973, The advanced theory of
statistics (London: Griffin, 3rd ed.)
King, A., Olsson, E., & Davies, M. B. 2007, MNRAS, 374,
L34, doi: 10.1111/j.1745-3933.2006.00259.x
Kippen, R. M., Woods, P. M., Heise, J., et al. 2003, in
American Institute of Physics Conference Series, Vol.
662, Gamma-Ray Burst and Afterglow Astronomy 2001:
A Workshop Celebrating the First Year of the HETE
Mission, ed. G. R. Ricker & R. K. Vanderspek, 244–247
Kiziltan, B., Kottas, A., De Yoreo, M., & Thorsett, S. E.
2013, ApJ, 778, 66, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/778/1/66
Klebesadel, R. W., Strong, I. B., & Olson, R. A. 1973,
ApJL, 182, L85, doi: 10.1086/181225
Koen, C., & Bere, A. 2012, MNRAS, 420, 405,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20045.x

Koshut, T. M., Paciesas, W. S., Kouveliotou, C., et al.
1996, ApJ, 463, 570, doi: 10.1086/177272
Kouveliotou, C., Koshut, T., Briggs, M. S., et al. 1996, in
American Institute of Physics Conference Series, Vol.
384, American Institute of Physics Conference Series, ed.
C. Kouveliotou, M. F. Briggs, & G. J. Fishman, 42–46
Kouveliotou, C., Meegan, C. A., Fishman, G. J., et al.
1993, ApJL, 413, L101, doi: 10.1086/186969
Kulkarni, S., & Desai, S. 2017, Ap&SS, 362, 70,
doi: 10.1007/s10509-017-3047-6
Kwong, H. S., & Nadarajah, S. 2018, MNRAS, 473, 625,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2373
Le, T., & Mehta, V. 2017, ApJ, 837, 17,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa5fa7
Levan, A. J., Tanvir, N. R., Starling, R. L. C., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 781, 13, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/781/1/13
Li, L.-X. 2008, MNRAS, 388, 1487,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13488.x

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aabcc1
Prates, M., Lachos, V., & Cabral, C. B. 2013, Journal of
Statistical Software, Articles, 54, 1,
doi: 10.18637/jss.v054.i12
Rajaniemi, H. J., & Mähönen, P. 2002, ApJ, 566, 202,
doi: 10.1086/337959
Ripa, J., & Meszaros, A. 2014, in Proceedings of Swift: 10
Years of Discovery (SWIFT 10), held 2-5 December 2014
at La Sapienza University, Rome, Italy. id.103, 103
Roiger, R. J., Hakkila, J., Haglin, D. J., Pendleton, G. N.,
& Mallozzi, R. S. 2000, in American Institute of Physics
Conference Series, Vol. 526, Gamma-ray Bursts, 5th
Huntsville Symposium, ed. R. M. Kippen, R. S. Mallozzi,
& G. J. Fishman, 38–42
Ruffini, R., Rueda, J. A., Muccino, M., et al. 2016, ApJ,
832, 136, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/136
Sakamoto, T., Lamb, D. Q., Kawai, N., et al. 2005, ApJ,
629, 311, doi: 10.1086/431235
Sakamoto, T., Hullinger, D., Sato, G., et al. 2008, ApJ, 679,
570, doi: 10.1086/586884

Tarnopolski, M. 2015a, Ap&SS, 359, 20,
doi: 10.1007/s10509-015-2473-6
—. 2015b, MNRAS, 454, 1132, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2061
—. 2015c, A&A, 581, A29,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526415
—. 2016a, NewA, 46, 54, doi: 10.1016/j.newast.2015.12.006
—. 2016b, MNRAS, 458, 2024, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw429
—. 2016c, Ap&SS, 361, 125,
doi: 10.1007/s10509-016-2687-2
Tsutsui, R., Yonetoku, D., Nakamura, T., Takahashi, K., &
Morihara, Y. 2013, MNRAS, 431, 1398,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt262
Ř́ıpa, J., & Mészáros, A. 2016, Ap&SS, 361, 370,
doi: 10.1007/s10509-016-2960-4
Ř́ıpa, J., Mészáros, A., Veres, P., & Park, I. H. 2012, ApJ,
756, 44, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/756/1/44
Ř́ıpa, J., Mészáros, A., Wigger, C., et al. 2009, A&A, 498,
399, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200810913
Veres, P., Bagoly, Z., Horváth, I., Mészáros, A., & Balázs,
L. G. 2010, ApJ, 725, 1955,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/725/2/1955
von Kienlin, A., Meegan, C. A., Paciesas, W. S., et al. 2014,
ApJS, 211, 13, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/211/1/13
Woosley, S. E. 1993, ApJ, 405, 273, doi: 10.1086/172359
Woosley, S. E., & Bloom, J. S. 2006, ARA&A, 44, 507,
doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.43.072103.150558
Yang, E. B., Zhang, Z. B., & Jiang, X. X. 2016, Ap&SS,
361, 257, doi: 10.1007/s10509-016-2838-5
Yonetoku, D., Murakami, T., Tsutsui, R., et al. 2010,
PASJ, 62, 1495, doi: 10.1093/pasj/62.6.1495
Zhang, B., Zhang, B.-B., Virgili, F. J., et al. 2009, ApJ,
703, 1696, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/1696